estimated offering expenses payable by us; (ii) that Fujitsu has cancelled $40 million of the aggregate principal amount outstanding under the
Fujitsu Cash Note in exchange for 3,333,333 shares of our Class D common stock; and (iii) that AMD has cancelled $60 million of the aggregate
principal amount outstanding under the AMD Cash Note in exchange for 5,000,000 shares of our Class A common stock. The other pro forma
adjustments discussed above do not impact the unaudited consolidated as adjusted balance sheet data.

Our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data and unaudited as adjusted balance sheet data is not intended to represent what our financial
condition or results of operations actually would have been had the transactions described above occurred or to be indicative of our future
financial performance.

47

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended Dec. 26, 2004

Actual

Adjustments
for

Tax as a
Corporation

Adjustments for
Transfer of
Sales Force

and
Other Changes

Adjustments
for

the Issuance of
Notes and the
Repayment

and
Conversion to

Equity of
Outstanding

Debt Obligations Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Operations Data:
Net sales $ 2,262,227 $ �  $ 106,539(1) $ �  $ 2,368,766
Cost of sales 1,840,862 �  8,428(2) �  1,849,290

Gross profit 421,365 �  98,111 �  519,476
Other expenses:
Research and development 280,954 �  �  �  280,954
Marketing, general and administrative 137,159 �  52,482(3) �  189,641

Operating income 3,252 �  45,629 �  48,881
Interest and other income, net 3,198 �  �  �  3,198
Interest expense (40,165) �  �  (20,211) (60,376)

Income (loss) before income taxes (33,715) �  45,629 (20,211) (8,297)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (14,013) 2,447(4) 8,415(4) �  (3,151)

Net income (loss) $ (19,702) $   (2,447) $ 37,214 $ (20,211) $ (5,146)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.27) $ (0.06)
Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic and diluted 72,549 80,882(5)

For the Nine Months Ended Sept. 25, 2005

Actual

Adjustments for
Tax as a

Corporation

Adjustments for
Transfer of
Sales Force

and
Other Changes

Adjustments
for

the Issuance of
Notes and the
Repayment

and
Conversion to

Equity of
Outstanding

Debt Obligations Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Operations Data:
Net sales $ 1,411,209 $ �  $ 18,540(6) $ �  $ 1,429,749
Cost of sales 1,312,470 �  2,352(7) �  1,314,822

Gross profit 98,739 �  16,188 �  114,927
Other expenses:

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 88

Research and development 220,100 �  �  �  220,100
Marketing, general and administrative 126,784 �  10,393(8) �  137,177

Operating income (248,145) �  5,795 �  (242,350)
Interest and other income, net 2,496 �  �  2,496
Interest expense (33,574) �  �  (13,441) (47,015)

Income (loss) before income taxes (279,223) �  5,795 (13,441) (286,869)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (22,634) �  1,314(9) �  (21,320)

Net income (loss) $ (256,589) $ �  $ 4,481 $ (13,441) $ (265,549)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted $ (3.54) $ (3.28)
Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic and diluted 72,549 80,882(5)

48

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

As of Sept. 25, 2005

Actual

Adjustments for the
Issuance of Notes

and
the Repayment and

Conversion to
Equity of Outstanding

Debt Obligations(10) Pro Forma(10)

(in thousands)
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 119,024 $ 42,426 $ 161,450
Trade and other accounts receivable from members, net 389,906 �  389,906
Total inventories 482,234 �  482,234
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 71,293 �  71,293

Total current assets 1,062,457 42,426 1,104,883
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,646,557 �  1,646,557
Other assets 50,934 10,300 61,234

Total assets $ 2,759,948 $ 52,726 $ 2,812,674

Liabilities and Members� Capital/Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Notes payable to banks under revolving loans $ 75,656 $ �  $ 75,656
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 418,089 (84) 418,005
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities to members 114,852 (6,289) 108,563
Deferred income on shipments to a member 27,277 �  27,277
Current portion of long-term obligations to members 377,187 (377,187) �
Current portion of long-term debt 62,354 �  62,354
Current portion of long-term obligations under capital leases 103,133 �  103,133

Total current liabilities 1,178,548 (383,560) 794,988
Long-term accrued liabilities to a member 10,652 �  10,652
Long-term obligations to members, less current portion 3,699 (3,699) �
Long-term debt, less current portion 102,739 339,985 442,724
Long-term obligations under capital leases, less current portion 55,732 �  55,732
Other long-term liabilities 60,453 �  60,453
Members� capital/stockholders� equity 1,348,125 100,000 1,448,125

Total liabilities and members� capital/stockholders� equity $ 2,759,948 $ 52,726 $ 2,812,674

(1) Comprised of (i) $80.3 million, which represents the amount that would have been added to our net sales had AMD�s seven percent
distribution margin been eliminated, and (ii) $26.2 million, which represents the amount which would have been added to our net sales had
Fujitsu�s distribution margin been reduced from seven percent to 4.3 percent.

(2) The increase in cost of sales of $8.4 million consists of increases in logistics and related costs of $4.4 million incurred by AMD associated
with shipping our products to their customers and $4.0 million incurred by Fujitsu for warehousing and transporting our product, activities